

No. 20-15396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARCELLAS HOFFMAN,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

PRESTON,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,

AND

D. COYLE ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 1:16-cv-01617-LJO (SAB)

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MARCELLAS HOFFMAN**

Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW
Suite 26152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 455-4399

David M. Zions
Laura E. Dolbow
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Marcellas Hoffman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Mr. Hoffman Was Assaulted Because Officer Preston Offered to Pay Inmates to Harm Mr. Hoffman and Falsely Labeled Mr. Hoffman as a “Snitch.”	5
B. Mr. Hoffman Filed a <i>Bivens</i> Lawsuit, But the District Court Held No Remedy Is Available for Officer Preston’s Constitutional Violation.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Mr. Hoffman’s Claim that a Federal Prison Officer Violated the Eighth Amendment by Exposing Him to a Known Risk of Physical Harm Does Not Present a New <i>Bivens</i> Context.....	14
A. <i>Carlson</i> and <i>Farmer</i> Recognized a <i>Bivens</i> Claim for a Deliberately Indifferent Failure to Protect an Inmate from a Known Risk of Physical Harm.	16
B. Mr. Hoffman’s Claim Arises Within the Same Context as <i>Carlson</i> and <i>Farmer</i>	26
II. Even if this Case Presents a Modest Extension of <i>Bivens</i> , No Special Factors Counsel Hesitation Before Recognizing a Remedy for a Rogue Prison Guard’s Encouragement of Physical Violence Against an Inmate.	33
A. Applying a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy when an Individual Prison Guard Encourages Violence Against an Inmate Would Not Cause Unwarranted Interference with Government Operations.	35

B. Recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Necessary to Deter Individual Prison Officers from Encouraging Prisoner-on-Prisoner Violence in Violation of the Eighth Amendment.....	41
C. Congress Has Confirmed the Availability of a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy in this Context.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 14
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Benefield v. McDowall</i> , 241 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunoehler v. Tarwater</i> , 743 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Burnam v. Smith</i> , 787 F. App'x 387 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 30
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	7, 28
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	46
<i>Caldwell v. Warden, FCI Talladega</i> , 748 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	45

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....19, 37

Dilley v. Gunn,
64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)45

Doty v. Hollingsworth,
No. 15-3016 (NLH), 2018 WL 1509082 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2018)21, 32

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....14

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....27

Evans v. Davis,
875 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2017)25

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....*passim*

Fleming v. Reed,
No. EDCV 16-0684-PSG (AGR), 2019 WL 4196322 (C.D. Cal.
July 23, 2019).....21

Garraway v. Cuifo,
No. 1:17-cv-00533-DAD-GSA (PC), 2020 WL 860028 (E.D. Cal.
Feb. 21, 2020)21, 23

Gillespie v. Civiletti,
629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980)*passim*

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004).....24, 25

Hebbe v. Pliler,
627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Hernandez v. Mesa,
137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....18

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....*passim*

Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 No. 4:10CV2404, 2019 WL 4694217 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2019).....21

Ioane v. Hodges,
 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)25, 28

Jacobs v. Alam,
 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)30, 41

Lineberry v. Johnson,
 No. 5:17-04124, 2018 WL 4232907 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 10, 2018)32

Lanuza v. Love,
 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Lee v. Matevousian,
 No. 1:18-cv-00169-GSA-PC, 2018 WL 5603593 (E.D. Cal. Oct.
 26, 2018)32

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U. S. 140 (1992).....20, 43, 50

McDaniels v. United States,
 No. 5:14-cv-02594-VBF-JDE, 2018 WL 7501292 (C.D. Cal. Dec.
 28, 2018)32

Minneci v. Pollard,
 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....19

Palm v. L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power,
 889 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018)14

Peraza v. Martinez,
 No. 14-cv-03056-MJW, 2017 WL 11486456 (D. Colo. Nov. 29,
 2017)22

Porter v. Nussle,
 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....43

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....22

Smith v. United States,
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)31

Valandingham v. Bojorquez,
866 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1989)7, 14, 28

Walker v. Schult,
No. 9:11-CV-287 (DJS), 2020 WL 3165177 (N.D.N.Y. May 29,
2020)21, 32

Wood v. Moss,
134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....18

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....*passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 11338

18 U.S.C. § 37338

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(2).....51

28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....9, 39

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....47

42 U.S.C. § 198319, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1997e43, 49, 51

Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. H14078 (1995)43, 49, 50

S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973)46
